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NOVACLIP®

Surgical spring clip
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

INDICATIONS FOR USE
The NOVACLIP® Surgical Spring Clip is indicated for use in peripheral 
vascular, cardiovascular and general surgery. 
NOVACLIP® is used for temporary occlusion of blood vessels. 
It is suitable for veins and arteries, provides occlusion of 
atherosclerotic vessels or normal vessels and may be used 
over indwelling catheters. 
NOVACLIP® may be used for temporary occlusion of the autogenous 
saphenous vein during coronary bypass surgery.
NOVACLIP® may also be used as a suture tag.

DESCRIPTION
The NOVACLIP® Surgical Spring Clip provides secure holding and 
occlusion of vascular structures. 
NOVACLIP® is designed for easy placement and removal when used 
in conjunction with a standard surgical grasper or forcep. The finger 
grips facilitate accurate placement and the attachment pads enable 
the spring clip to be placed properly per surgical technique.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
The NOVACLIP® Surgical Spring Clip is applied by pressing the finger 
grips between the thumb and forefinger to open the jaws, placing it 
over the vessel to be occluded, then slowly releasing finger pressure. 
Spring tension closes the clip and provides occlusive pressure. 
Elements of the clip are radiopaque.
An alternate method for applying the clip is to use a grasper or forcep. 
Compression of the grasper or forcep on the finger grips opens the 
jaws of the clip. When the instrument is slowly released, the spring 
activation will close the clip jaws.

DESIGN FEATURES
• Lightweight
• Low Profile
• Easy to apply manually or with standard surgeon’s tools
• May be used for anchoring suture
• Radiopaque Components

HOW SUPPLIED
The NOVACLIP® Surgical Spring Clip is supplied sterile, one (1) per 
package. NOVACLIP® Surgical Spring Clip is for single use only.

WARNINGS
Do not resterilize and/or reuse the device. Resterilization and/or 
reuse may compromise the integrity of the device. This may lead to 
potential risks of failure of the device to perform as intended and/or 
cross-contamination associated with using inadequately cleaned 
and sterilized devices.
Proper disposal of contaminated devices is required.

STORAGE
Store in an area that is dry and clean, away from heat and 
chemical fumes.

CLINICAL BENEFITS
Summary of the clinical evaluation report stating clinical benefits 
can be provided upon request.

NOTICE
If any serious injury has occurred to the patient or user of this device, 
notify Vitalitec or appropriate authority with the details.

PRODUCT INFORMATION DISCLOSURE
Vitalitec excludes all warranties, whether expressed or implied by 
operation of law or otherwise, including, but not limited to: Any implied 
warranties of MERCHANTABILITY or FITNESS, since storage and 
handling of this device by the user, as well as factors relating to the 
patient, the diagnosis, treatment, surgical therapy, and other matters 
beyond Vitalitec’s control directly affect this device and the results 
obtained from its use. Vitalitec shall not be liable for INCIDENTAL 
or CONSEQUENTIAL LOSS, DAMAGE, or EXPENSE directly 
or indirectly arising from the use of this device. Vitalitec neither 
assumes, nor authorizes any other person to assume for it, any 
other or additional LIABILITY or RESPONSIBILITY in connection 
with this device.

     VITALITEC INTERNATIONAL, INC.
d/b/a Peters Surgical, USA
Plymouth, MA 02360 USA
Phone: 508-747-6033
Customer Service: 800-805-6590
www.peters-surgical.com
Logo and NOVACLIP® are registered trademarks of Vitalitec International, Inc.

MediMark® Europe Sarl.
11 rue Emile Zola.
38100 Grenoble. France
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DANSK

NOVACLIP®

kirurgisk fjederclips
BRUGSANVISNING

INDIKATIONER FOR ANVENDELSE
NOVACLIP® kirurgisk fjederclips er indiceret til anvendelse i perifer 
vaskulær, kardiovaskulær og almen kirurgi.
NOVACLIP® anvendes til midlertidig okklusion af blodkar. Den er 
egnet til vener og arterier, den giver okklusion af aterosklerotiske 
kar eller normale kar og kan bruges over katetre à demeure.
NOVACLIP® kan anvendes til midlertidig okklusion af autogen vena 
saphena under koronar bypass-operation.
NOVACLIP® kan også bruges som et suturmærke.

BESKRIVELSE
NOVACLIP® kirurgisk fjederclips fastholder og okkluderer 
karstrukturer på forsvarlig vis.
NOVACLIP® er designet til let placering og fjernelse, når den 
bruges sammen med en kirurgisk standardgribetang eller pincet. 
Fingergrebene letter præcis placering, og fjederclipsen placeres 
korrekt ved hjælp af fastgørelsespuderne iht. kirurgisk teknik.

BRUGSANVISNING
NOVACLIP® kirurgisk fjederclips påsættes ved at trykke fingergrebene 
mellem tommel- og pegefinger for at åbne kæberne, placere den over 
det kar, der skal okkluderes, og dernæst langsomt slippe fingertrykket. 
Fjederspændingen lukker clipsen og giver okklusionstryk. Dele af 
clipsen er røntgenfaste.
En alternativ metode til at påsætte clipsen er at bruge en gribetang 
eller en pincet. Når gribetangen eller pincetten komprimeres på 
fingergrebene, åbnes clipsens kæber. Når instrumentet slippes 
langsomt, lukkes clipsens kæber ved hjælp af fjederaktiveringen.

DESIGNFUNKTIONER
• Letvægt
• Lavprofil
• Nem at påsætte manuelt eller med
 kirurgiske standardinstrumenter
• Kan bruges til forankring af sutur
• Røntgenfaste komponenter

LEVERING
NOVACLIP® kirurgisk fjederclips leveres steril, én (1) pr. pakning. 
NOVACLIP® kirurgisk fjederclips er kun til engangsbrug.

ADVARSLER
Enheden må ikke resteriliseres og/eller genbruges. Resterilisering 
og/eller genbrug kan kompromittere enhedens integritet. Det kan 
medføre mulige risici for svigt af enheden i dens tilsigtede funktion 
og/eller krydskontaminering associeret med brug af utilstrækkeligt 
rengjorte og steriliserede enheder.
Kontaminerede enheder skal bortskaffes på korrekt vis.

OPBEVARING
Opbevares i et tørt og rent område, væk fra varme og 
kemiske dampe.

KLINISKE FORDELE
Et resumé af den kliniske evalueringsrapport med beskrivelse 
af de kliniske fordele fås på anmodning.

BEMÆRK
Hvis der er sket alvorlig skade på patienten eller brugeren af denne 
enhed, skal Vitalitec eller relevant myndighed underrettes med 
nærmere oplysninger.

MEDDELELSE OM PRODUKTINFORMATION
Vitalitec ekskluderer alle garantier, hvad enten udtrykt eller 
underforstået gennem loven eller på anden vis, herunder, 
men ikke begrænset til: Alle underforståede garantier for 
SALGBARHED eller EGNETHED, da opbevaring og håndtering 
af denne enhed af brugeren, såvel som faktorer, der relaterer til 
patienten, diagnosen, behandlingen, kirurgisk behandling og andre 
faktorer, der er uden for Vitalitecs kontrol, direkte påvirker denne 
enhed og de resultater, der opnås ved brug af enheden. Vitalitec 
er ikke ansvarlig for TILFÆLDIGE eller DERAF FØLGENDE TAB, 
SKADER eller UDGIFTER, der opstår direkte eller indirekte fra 
brug af denne enhed. Vitalitec påtager sig ikke, og bemyndiger 
heller ikke nogen anden person til at påtage sig, nogen anden 
eller yderligere FORPLIGTELSE eller ANSVAR i forbindelse med 
denne enhed.
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ČEŠTINA

NOVACLIP®

Chirurgická pružinová spona
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

INDIKACE PRO POUŽITÍ
Chirurgická pružinová spona NOVACLIP® je indikována pro použití při 
periferních vaskulárních, kardiovaskulárních a obecných chirurgických 
výkonech.
Spona NOVACLIP® se používá k dočasnému uzavření krevních 
cév. Je vhodná pro žíly i tepny, zajišťuje okluzi aterosklerotických 
i normálních cév a lze ji použít na zavedených katétrech.
Sponu NOVACLIP® lze použít k dočasnému uzávěru autogenní 
v. saphena při aortokoronárním bypassu.
Sponu NOVACLIP® lze také použít k označení stehů.

POPIS
Chirurgická pružinová spona NOVACLIP® umožňuje bezpečné 
zajištění a uzavření cévních struktur.
Spona NOVACLIP® je zkonstruovaná k snadné aplikaci a odstranění 
při použití v kombinaci se standardním chirurgickým drapákem nebo 
kleštěmi. Opěrky prstů usnadňují přesné umístění a příložné 
polštářky umožňují správné umístění pružinové spony podle 
chirurgické techniky.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
Chirurgická pružinová spona NOVACLIP® se aplikuje stisknutím 
opěrek prstů mezi palcem a ukazovákem, kterým se rozevřou čelisti, 
nasazením na cévy, která se má uzavřít, a pomalým uvolněním stisku 
prstů. Napětí pružiny uzavře sponu a zajišťuje svírací tlak. Části 
spony jsou rentgenokontrastní.
Alternativní metodou aplikace spony je použít drapák nebo kleště. 
Stlačením opěrek prstů drapákem nebo kleštěmi se rozevřou čelisti 
spony. Pomalým uvolněním nástroje se aktivuje pružina, která sevře 
čelisti spony.

KONSTRUKČNÍ VLASTNOSTI
• Lehká
• Nízký profil
• Snadné nasazení manuálně nebo pomocí standardních
 chirurgických nástrojů
• Lze použít k ukotvení stehů
• Rentgenokontrastní komponenty

STAV PŘI DODÁNÍ
Chirurgická pružinová spona NOVACLIP® se dodává sterilní 
v balení po jednom (1) kusu. Chirurgická pružinová spona 
NOVACLIP® je pouze k jednorázovému použití.

VAROVÁNÍ
Prostředek neresterilizujte ani nepoužívejte opakovaně. 
Resterilizace a/nebo opakované použití mohou narušit strukturální 
celistvost prostředku. To by vedlo k potenciálnímu riziku, 
že prostředek nebude fungovat, jak bylo zamýšleno, a/nebo 
že dojde ke křížové kontaminaci související s nedostatečně 
vyčištěnými a sterilizovanými prostředky.
Kontaminované prostředky se musí řádně likvidovat.

SKLADOVÁNÍ
Skladujte na suchém a čistém místě mimo zdroje tepla 
a chemických výparů.

KLINICKÉ PŘÍNOSY
Souhrnné hlášení z klinického hodnocení s uvedením klinických 
přínosů je k dispozici na vyžádání.

UPOZORNĚNÍ
Pokud u pacienta nebo uživatele tohoto prostředku dojde k vážnému 
poranění, sdělte podrobné informace společnosti Vitalitec nebo 
příslušnému orgánu.

SDĚLENÍ INFORMACÍ O VÝROBKU
Vzhledem k tomu, že manipulace s výrobkem a jeho skladování 
uživatelem a faktory spojené s pacientem, diagnózou, léčbou, 
chirurgickým zákrokem a jiné záležitosti mimo kontrolu společnosti 
Vitalitec přímo ovlivňují tento prostředek a výsledky dosažené jeho 
použitím, společnost Vitalitec odmítá poskytnout jakékoliv záruky, 
ať přímé nebo předpokládané ze zákona či na jiném základě, 
včetně (mimo jiné) předpokládaných záruk PRODEJNOSTI nebo 
VHODNOSTI. Společnost Vitalitec odmítá jakoukoli odpovědnost 
za NÁHODNÉ nebo NÁSLEDNÉ ZTRÁTY, ŠKODY nebo 
NÁKLADY přímo nebo nepřímo spojené s použitím tohoto 
prostředku. Společnost Vitalitec nepřijímá žádnou další 
ODPOVĚDNOST ani POVINNOSTI v souvislosti s tímto 
prostředkem, ani nepověřuje žádnou osobu je přijmout.
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MAGYAR

NOVACLIP®

Sebészeti rugós klip
HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁSOK

HASZNÁLATI JAVALLATOK
A NOVACLIP® sebészeti rugós klip használata perifériás érrendszeri, 
kardiovaszkuláris és általános műtéteknél javasolt.
A NOVACLIP® a vérerek átmeneti lezárására használható. 
Megfelelő vénákhoz és artériákhoz, biztosítja atheroscleroticus 
erek és normál erek lezárását, és állandó katéter esetén is 
használható.
A NOVACLIP® használható az autogén vena saphena átmeneti 
lezárására koronáriabypass-műtét során.
A NOVACLIP® használható továbbá varratcímkeként is.

LEÍRÁS
A NOVACLIP® sebészeti rugós klip biztosítja az érrendszer 
biztonságos megtartását és lezárását.
A NOVACLIP® eszközt úgy tervezték, hogy a standard sebészeti 
fogóval vagy csipesszel együtt használva könnyen lehessen 
elhelyezni és eltávolítani. Az ujjfogók segítik a pontos elhelyezést, 
és a rögzítőpárnák lehetővé teszik a rugós klip megfelelő 
elhelyezését műtéti technikánként

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁSOK
A NOVACLIP® műtéti rugós klipet úgy kell alkalmazni, hogy az 
ujjfogókat a hüvelykujja és a mutatóujja között összenyomja, hogy 
kinyíljanak a befogópofák, majd az elzárásra kerülő ér fölé helyezi, 
végül lassan felengedi az ujjnyomást. A rugóerő zárja a klipet és 
okklúziós nyomást biztosít. A klip alkotóelemei sugárfogók.
A klip alkalmazásának alternatív módszere egy fogó vagy csipesz 
használata. Az ujjfogókon lévő fogó vagy csipesz összenyomására 
kinyílnak a klip befogópofái. Az eszköz lassú felengedésekor a rugó 
aktiválás zárja a klip befogópofáit.

TERVEZÉSI JELLEMZŐK
• Könnyű
• Kompakt
• Könnyű alkalmazni manuálisan vagy standard sebészeti
 eszközökkel
• Használható varratrögzítésre
• Sugárfogó alkatrészek

HOGYAN KERÜL FORGALOMBA?
A NOVACLIP® sebészeti rugós klip sterilen kerül forgalomba, 
csomagonként egy (1) darab. A NOVACLIP® sebészeti rugós klip 
kizárólag egyszer használatos.

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
Ne sterilizálja újra és/vagy használja újra a készüléket. 
Az újrasterilizálás és/vagy újrafelhasználás veszélyeztetheti 
a készülék integritását. Ez a készülék nem rendeltetésszerű 
működésének, és/vagy nem megfelelően megtisztított és sterilizált 
készülékekkel összefüggő keresztfertőzés potenciális rizikójához 
vezethet.
A szennyezett készülékeket megfelelő módon kell ártalmatlanítani.

TÁROLÁS
Tárolja száraz és tiszta területen, távol a hőtől és vegyi gázoktól.

KLINIKAI ELŐNYÖK
A klinikai értékelési jelentés összefoglalását, amely feltünteti 
a klinikai előnyöket, kérésére biztosítjuk.

ÉRTESÍTÉS
Ha bármilyen súlyos sérülés alakult ki a betegnél vagy ezen eszköz 
használójánál, értesítse a Vitalitec vállalatot vagy az illetékes 
hatóságot a részletekkel.

TERMÉKINFORMÁCIÓK KÖZZÉTÉTELE
A Vitalitec kizár minden jótállást, akár törvényi, akár egyéb módon 
kifejezve vagy hallgatólagosan kifejezve, beleértve, de nem 
korlátozva az alábbiakra: Minden, az ÉRTÉKESÍTHETŐSÉGRE 
vagy ALKALMASSÁGRA vonatkozó jótállás, mivel ezen készülék 
tárolása és kezelése a használó által, valamint a betegre 
vonatkozó tényezők, a diagnózis, kezelés, sebészeti terápia 
és egyéb tényezők a Vitalitec befolyásán kívül közvetlenül 
hatnak erre a készülékre, és a használatából eredő eredményre. 
A Vitalitec nem vállal felelősséget a készülék használatából 
közvetlenül vagy közvetetten eredő VÉLETLEN vagy 
KÖVETKEZMÉNYES VESZTESÉGEKÉRT, KÁROKÉRT 
vagy KÖLTSÉGEKÉRT. Semmilyen egyéb vagy további 
FELELŐSSÉGET vagy KÖTELEZETTSÉGET ezzel a készülékkel 
kapcsolatban a Vitalitec nem vállal, és nem is hatalmaz fel egyéb 
személyt annak vállalására.
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DEUTSCH

NOVACLIP®

Chirurgische Federklemme
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

INDIKATIONEN
Die chirurgische NOVACLIP®-Federklemme ist zur Verwendung in 
peripher-vaskulären, kardiovaskulären und allgemeinen chirurgischen 
Verfahren indiziert.
NOVACLIP® wird zur kurzzeitigen Okklusion von Blutgefäßen 
verwendet. Sie eignet sich für Venen und Arterien, sorgt für die 
Okklusion von atherosklerotischen Gefäßen oder normalen 
Gefäßen und kann bei Dauerkathetern verwendet werden.
NOVACLIP® kann zur kurzzeitigen Okklusion der autogenen Vena 
saphena während einer koronaren Bypass-OP verwendet werden.
NOVACLIP® kann auch als Fadenhalter verwendet werden.

BESCHREIBUNG
Die chirurgische NOVACLIP®-Federklemme sorgt für ein sicheres 
Halten und Okkludieren von vaskulären Strukturen.
NOVACLIP® kann bei Verwendung zusammen mit einer 
standardmäßigen chirurgischen Zange oder Pinzette einfach 
positioniert und entfernt werden. Die Fingergriffe erleichtern eine 
präzise Positionierung und dank der weichen Einlagen kann die 
Federklemme entsprechend der jeweiligen chirurgischen Technik 
korrekt platziert werden.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Die chirurgische NOVACLIP®-Federklemme wird betätigt, indem die 
Fingergriffe zwischen Daumen und Zeigefinger gedrückt werden, 
um das Maul zu öffnen, die Klemme über das zu okkludierende 
Gefäß gebracht wird und dann die Fingergriffe langsam losgelassen 
werden. Die Federspannung schließt die Klemme und sorgt für 
Okklusionsdruck. Die Elemente der Klemme sind röntgendicht.
Alternativ kann zum Anlegen der Klemme eine Greifzange oder 
Pinzette verwendet werden. Durch Zusammendrücken der 
Fingergriffe mittels Greifzange oder Pinzette werden die Maulteile der 
Klemme geöffnet. Wenn das Instrument langsam losgelassen wird, 
schließen sich die Klemmenmaulteile durch die Federaktivierung.

DESIGNMERKMALE
• geringes Gewicht
• niedriges Profil
• einfach manuell oder mithilfe von 
 standardmäßigen chirurgischen Instrumenten anzubringen
• kann zur Verankerung von Fäden verwendet werden
• röntgendichte Komponenten

LIEFERFORM
Die chirurgische NOVACLIP®-Federklemme wird in einer Packung 
mit jeweils einem (1) Produkt steril geliefert. Die chirurgische 
NOVACLIP®-Federklemme ist ausschließlich für den 
Einmalgebrauch bestimmt.

WARNHINWEISE
Das Produkt nicht resterilisieren und/oder wiederverwenden. 
Die Resterilisation und/oder Wiederverwendung kann die 
Unversehrtheit des Produkts beeinträchtigen. Dies kann 
möglicherweise zu Risiken des Versagens oder der nicht 
bestimmungsgemäßen Funktion des Produkts führen und/oder 
eine Kreuzkontamination im Zusammenhang mit der Verwendung 
von unzureichend gereinigten und sterilisierten Produkten zur 
Folge haben.
Kontaminierte Produkte müssen ordnungsgemäß entsorgt werden.

LAGERUNG
Das Produkt in einem trockenen und sauberen Bereich vor Hitze 
und chemischen Dämpfen geschützt lagern.

KLINISCHE NUTZEN
Auf Anfrage kann eine Zusammenfassung des klinischen 
Auswertungsberichts bereitgestellt werden, in dem die klinischen 
Nutzen beschrieben sind.

BENACHRICHTIGUNG
Wenn der Patient oder der Anwender dieses Produkts irgendwelche 
ernsthafte Schäden erlitten hat, bitte Vitalitec oder die zuständige 
Behörde mit Angabe von Einzelheiten benachrichtigen.

OFFENLEGUNG VON PRODUKTINFORMATIONEN
Vitalitec schließt jegliche Garantien aus, seien sie ausdrücklicher 
oder stillschweigender Art, kraft Gesetz oder anderweitig 
begründet, einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf: alle 
stillschweigenden Garantien der MARKTGÄNGIGKEIT oder 
EIGNUNG, da die Lagerung und Handhabung dieses Produkts 
durch den Anwender sowie Faktoren im Zusammenhang mit dem 
Patienten, der Diagnose, Behandlung, chirurgischen Therapie und 
andere Aspekte, die sich der Kontrolle von Vitalitec entziehen, 
dieses Produkt und die durch dessen Anwendung erzielten 
Ergebnisse direkt beeinflussen. Vitalitec haftet nicht für direkt oder 
indirekt aus der Anwendung dieses Produkts resultierende 
ZUFÄLLIG oder IN FOLGE ENTSTANDENE VERLUSTE, 
SCHÄDEN oder KOSTEN. Vitalitec übernimmt keinerlei weitere 
oder zusätzliche HAFTUNG oder VERANTWORTUNG im 
Zusammenhang mit diesem Produkt und erteilt auch keinen 
anderen Personen die Befugnis zu einer derartigen Übernahme.
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ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ

NOVACLIP®

Χειρουργικό ελατηριωτό κλιπ
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Το χειρουργικό ελατηριωτό κλιπ NOVACLIP® ενδείκνυται για χρήση 
σε περιφερειακές αγγειακές, καρδιοαγγειακές και γενικές χειρουργικές 
επεμβάσεις.
Το NOVACLIP® χρησιμοποιείται για την προσωρινή απόφραξη 
αιμοφόρων αγγείων. Είναι κατάλληλο για φλέβες και αρτηρίες, 
παρέχει απόφραξη αθηροσκληρωτικών αγγείων ή φυσιολογικών 
αγγείων και μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί επάνω από εισηγμένους 
καθετήρες.
Το NOVACLIP® μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για προσωρινή απόφραξη 
της αυτογενούς σαφηνούς φλέβας κατά τη διάρκεια χειρουργικών 
επεμβάσεων παράκαμψης στεφανιαίων.
Το NOVACLIP® μπορεί επίσης να χρησιμοποιηθεί ως ράμμα 
αναγνώρισης.

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ
Το χειρουργικό ελατηριωτό κλιπ NOVACLIP® παρέχει ασφαλή 
συγκράτηση και απόφραξη των αγγειακών δομών.
Το NOVACLIP® είναι σχεδιασμένο για εύκολη τοποθέτηση και 
αφαίρεση όταν χρησιμοποιείται σε συνδυασμό με ένα τυπικό 
χειρουργικό εργαλείο σύλληψης ή λαβίδα. Οι λαβές δακτύλων 
διευκολύνουν την ακριβή τοποθέτηση, ενώ τα επιθέματα σύνδεσης 
επιτρέπουν την κατάλληλη τοποθέτηση του ελατηριωτού κλιπ 
σύμφωνα με τη χειρουργική τεχνική.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Για να εφαρμόσετε το χειρουργικό ελατηριωτό κλιπ NOVACLIP®, 
πιέστε τις λαβές δακτύλων με τον αντίχειρα και τον δείκτη για να 
ανοίξουν οι σιαγόνες και τοποθετήστε το πάνω από το αγγείου που 
πρόκειται να αποφραχθεί και έπειτα αφαιρέστε αργά την πίεση από 
τα δάκτυλα. Η τάση του ελατηρίου θα κλείσει το κλιπ και θα παρέχει 
πίεση απόφραξης. Τα εξαρτήματα του κλιπ είναι ακτινοσκιερά.
Μια εναλλακτική μέθοδος για την εφαρμογή του κλιπ είναι η χρήση 
εργαλείου σύλληψης ή λαβίδας. Η πίεση με το εργαλείο σύλληψης 
ή τη λαβίδα στις λαβές των δακτύλων θα ανοίξει τις σιαγόνες του κλιπ. 
Όταν το εργαλείο αφαιρεθεί με αργές κινήσεις, η ενεργοποίηση του 
ελατηρίου θα κλείσει τις σιαγόνες του κλιπ.

ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ ΣΧΕΔΙΑΣΜΟΥ
• Ελαφρύ
• Χαμηλό προφίλ
• Τοποθετείται εύκολα με το χέρι ή με τυπικά χειρουργικά εργαλεία
• Μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για ράμμα αγκύρωσης
• Ακτινοσκιερά εξαρτήματα

ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΔΙΑΘΕΣΗΣ
Το χειρουργικό ελατηριωτό κλιπ NOVACLIP® παρέχεται στείρο, 
μία (1) συσκευή ανά συσκευασία. Το χειρουργικό ελατηριωτό κλιπ 
NOVACLIP® προορίζεται για μία χρήση μόνο.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
Μην επαναποστειρώνετε ή/και μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε τη 
συσκευή. Η επαναποστείρωση ή/και η επαναχρησιμοποίηση 
μπορεί να διακυβεύσει την ακεραιότητα της συσκευής. Αυτό 
μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε πιθανούς κινδύνους αδυναμίας της 
συσκευής να λειτουργήσει όπως προορίζεται ή/και σε 
διασταυρούμενη λοίμωξη που σχετίζεται με τη χρήση συσκευών 
που έχουν καθαριστεί και αποστειρωθεί ανεπαρκώς.
Απαιτείται κατάλληλη απόρριψη των μολυσμένων συσκευών.

ΦΥΛΑΞΗ
Φυλάσσετε σε καθαρό και ξηρό χώρο, μακριά από θερμότητα και 
χημικούς ατμούς.

ΚΛΙΝΙΚΑ ΟΦΕΛΗ
Η σύνοψη της αναφοράς κλινικής αξιολόγησης, στην οποία 
αναφέρονται τα κλινικά οφέλη, μπορεί να χορηγηθεί κατόπιν 
αιτήματος.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ
Σε περίπτωση που συμβεί σοβαρός τραυματισμός ασθενή ή χρήστη 
αυτής της συσκευής, ενημερώστε με λεπτομέρειες τη Vitalitec ή την 
αρμόδια αρχή.

ΑΝΑΚΟΙΝΩΣΗ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΩΝ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ
Η Vitalitec αποκλείει όλες τις εγγυήσεις, είτε ρητές είτε έμμεσες, 
με εφαρμογή του νόμου ή άλλως πως, συμπεριλαμβανομένων, 
μεταξύ άλλων: Οποιωνδήποτε έμμεσων εγγυήσεων ΕΜΠΟ-
ΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ ή ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ, καθώς η φύλαξη και 
ο χειρισμός της συσκευής αυτής από τον χρήστη, όπως και 
παράγοντες που σχετίζονται με τον ασθενή, τη διάγνωση, 
τη θεραπεία, τη χειρουργική θεραπεία και άλλα ζητήματα πέρα από 
τον έλεγχο της Vitalitec, επηρεάζουν άμεσα τη συσκευή αυτή και τα 
αποτελέσματα που προκύπτουν από τη χρήση της. Η Vitalitec δεν 
φέρει καμία ευθύνη για οποιαδήποτε ΤΥΧΑΙΑ ή ΠΑΡΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ 
ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ, ΖΗΜΙΑ ή ΔΑΠΑΝΗ, η οποία προκύπτει άμεσα ή έμμεσα 
από τη χρήση της συσκευής αυτής. Η Vitalitec δεν αναλαμβάνει και 
δεν εξουσιοδοτεί κανένα πρόσωπο να αναλάβει εκ μέρους της 
οποιαδήποτε άλλη ή πρόσθετη ΕΥΘΥΝΗ ή ΥΠΟΧΡΕΩΣΗ σε 
σχέση με τη συσκευή αυτή.
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FRANÇAIS

NOVACLIP®

Bulldog à ressort chirurgical
MODE D’EMPLOI

INDICATIONS
Le bulldog à ressort chirurgical NOVACLIP® est destiné à être utilisé 
lors des chirurgies vasculaire périphérique, cardiovasculaire et 
générale.
Le NOVACLIP® est utilisé pour l’occlusion temporaire des vaisseaux 
sanguins. Il est adapté aussi bien aux veines qu’aux artères, 
assure l’occlusion des vaisseaux athéroscléreux ou des vaisseaux 
sains et peut être utilisé sur des cathéters à demeure.
Le NOVACLIP® peut être utilisé pour l’occlusion temporaire de la 
veine saphène autogène lors du pontage coronarien.
Le NOVACLIP® peut être utilisé également comme embout 
de protection des sutures.

DESCRIPTION
Le bulldog à ressort chirurgical NOVACLIP® assure le maintien 
solide et l’occlusion des structures vasculaires.
Le NOVACLIP® est conçu pour faciliter sa mise en place et son 
retrait lorsqu’il est utilisé avec une pince à préhension chirurgicale 
ou un forceps standard. L’embout de préhension facilite le placement 
précis du bulldog à ressort et les coussinets de maintien permettent 
de le placer correctement selon la technique chirurgicale utilisée.

MODE D’EMPLOI
Appliquer le bulldog à ressort chirurgical NOVACLIP® en appuyant 
sur l’embout de préhension entre le pouce et l’index pour ouvrir les 
mors, en le positionnant sur le vaisseau à occlure, puis en relâchant 
lentement la pression des doigts. La tension du ressort referme le 
bulldog tout en exerçant une pression occlusive. Les composants 
du bulldog sont radio-opaques.
Le bulldog peut également être appliqué au moyen d’une pince 
à préhension ou d’un forceps. La compression de la pince 
à préhension ou du forceps sur l’embout de préhension ouvre les 
mors du bulldog. En relâchant lentement l’instrument, les mors se 
referment sous l’action du ressort.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES
• Léger
• Compact
• Facile à appliquer manuellement ou à l’aide d’instruments
 chirurgicaux standard
• Peut être utilisé pour ancrer une suture
• Composants radio-opaques

PRÉSENTATION
Le bulldog à ressort chirurgical NOVACLIP® est fourni stérile, 
un (1) dispositif par emballage. Le bulldog à ressort chirurgical 
NOVACLIP® est destiné exclusivement à un usage unique.

AVERTISSEMENTS
Ne pas restériliser et/ou réutiliser le dispositif. La restérilisation 
et/ou la réutilisation peuvent compromettre l’intégrité du dispositif. 
Cela peut potentiellement causer une défaillance du dispositif 
et/ou une contamination croisée liée à l’utilisation de dispositifs 
nettoyés et stérilisés de façon inadéquate.
Il est essentiel d’éliminer les dispositifs de manière appropriée.

STOCKAGE
Stocker dans un endroit sec et propre, à l’abri de la chaleur et des 
vapeurs chimiques.

BÉNÉFICES CLINIQUES
Un résumé du rapport d’évaluation clinique indiquant les bénéfices 
cliniques est disponible sur demande.

AVIS
Signaler toute blessure grave du patient ou de l’utilisateur de ce 
dispositif à Vitalitec ou à l’autorité compétente en fournissant tous 
les détails pertinents.

DIVULGATION D’INFORMATIONS SUR LE PRODUIT
Vitalitec exclut toute garantie, expresse ou implicite, par effet 
de la loi ou autrement, y compris, sans s’y limiter : toute garantie 
implicite de QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ou d’ADÉQUATION, étant 
donné que le stockage et la manipulation de ce dispositif par 
l’utilisateur, ainsi que les facteurs relatifs aux patients, diagnostics, 
traitements, interventions chirurgicales et tout autre événement 
indépendant de la volonté de Vitalitec ont un impact direct sur ce 
dispositif et les résultats qui découlent de son utilisation. Vitalitec 
décline toute responsabilité en cas de PERTE, DOMMAGE ou 
DÉPENSE ACCESSOIRE ou CONSÉCUTIF, résultant directement 
ou indirectement de l’utilisation de ce dispositif. Vitalitec n’assume, 
ni n’autorise aucune tierce personne à assumer en son nom, 
aucune autre RESPONSABILITÉ ou OBLIGATION supplémentaire 
liée à ce dispositif.
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ITALIANO

NOVACLIP®

Clip a molla chirurgica
ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

INDICAZIONI PER L'USO
La clip a molla chirurgica NOVACLIP® è indicata per l'uso nella 
chirurgia vascolare periferica, cardiovascolare e generale.
NOVACLIP® viene impiegata per l'occlusione temporanea dei vasi 
sanguigni. È idonea per vene e arterie, provvede all'occlusione di 
vasi aterosclerotici o normali e può essere impiegata su cateteri 
a permanenza.
NOVACLIP® può essere utilizzata per l'occlusione temporanea della 
vena safena autologa durante la chirurgia di bypass coronarico.
NOVACLIP® può anche essere utilizzata come ancora di sutura.

DESCRIZIONE
La clip a molla chirurgica NOVACLIP® offre una salda tenuta 
e occlusione delle strutture vascolari.
NOVACLIP® offre semplicità di posizionamento e rimozione quando 
viene usata insieme a un grasper o una pinza standard. Le prese per 
le dita agevolano il posizionamento preciso, mentre i cuscinetti di 
fissaggio consentono di applicare correttamente la clip a molla 
secondo la tecnica chirurgica.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
La clip a molla chirurgica NOVACLIP® viene applicata premendo 
le prese per le dita tra il pollice e l'indice per aprire i becchi, 
posizionando la clip sopra il vaso da occludere, quindi rilasciando 
lentamente la pressione delle dita. La tensione della molla chiude 
la clip e fornisce una pressione occlusiva. Gli elementi della clip 
sono radiopachi.
Un metodo alternativo per l'applicazione della clip è quello di utilizzare 
un grasper o una pinza. La compressione del grasper o della pinza 
sulle prese per le dita apre i becchi della clip. Rilasciando lentamente 
lo strumento, l'attivazione della molla chiude i becchi della clip.

CARATTERISTICHE DI DESIGN
• Leggerezza
• Basso profilo
• Semplice da applicare manualmente 
 o con strumenti chirurgici standard
• Utilizzabile per l'ancoraggio della sutura
• Componenti radiopachi

CONFEZIONE
La clip a molla chirurgica NOVACLIP® viene fornita sterile, 
una (1) per confezione. La clip a molla chirurgica NOVACLIP® 
è un dispositivo esclusivamente monouso.

AVVERTENZE
Non risterilizzare e/o riutilizzare il dispositivo. La risterilizzazione 
e/o il riutilizzo possono compromettere l'integrità del dispositivo, 
con potenziali rischi di malfunzionamento del dispositivo rispetto 
a quanto previsto e/o di contaminazione incrociata associata 
all'uso di dispositivi non adeguatamente puliti e sterilizzati.
È necessario smaltire correttamente i dispositivi contaminati.

CONSERVAZIONE
Conservare in un luogo asciutto e pulito, lontano da fonti di calore 
e fumi chimici.

BENEFICI CLINICI
Una sintesi della relazione di valutazione clinica con indicazione 
dei benefici clinici è disponibile su richiesta.

AVVISO
In caso di gravi lesioni al paziente o all'utilizzatore di questo 
dispositivo, informare Vitalitec o le autorità competenti fornendone 
i dettagli.

INFORMAZIONI SUL PRODOTTO
Vitalitec esclude tutte le garanzie, esplicite o implicite per effetti 
di legge o altrimenti, inclusa in via non esaustiva qualsiasi 
garanzia implicita di COMMERCIABILITÀ o IDONEITÀ, poiché la 
conservazione e la manipolazione di questo dispositivo da parte 
dell'utilizzatore, nonché fattori correlati al paziente, alla diagnosi, 
al trattamento, alla terapia chirurgica e ad altri aspetti sui quali 
Vitalitec non ha il controllo si ripercuotono direttamente su questo 
dispositivo e sui risultati ottenuti con il suo impiego. Vitalitec 
non potrà essere ritenuta responsabile di eventuali PERDITE, 
DANNI o SPESE INCIDENTALI o CONSEQUENZIALI derivanti 
direttamente o indirettamente dall'uso di questo dispositivo. 
Vitalitec non si assume né autorizza altri ad assumere per suo 
conto alcuna ulteriore RESPONSABILITÀ in relazione a questo 
dispositivo.
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PORTUGUÊS

NOVACLIP®

Clipe cirúrgico com mola
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
O clipe cirúrgico com mola NOVACLIP® está indicado para utilização 
em cirurgia vascular periférica, cirurgia cardiovascular e cirurgia geral.
O NOVACLIP® é utilizado para a oclusão temporária de vasos 
sanguíneos. É adequado para veias e artérias, permite a oclusão 
de vasos ateroscleróticos ou normais e pode ser utilizado sobre 
cateteres implantados.
O NOVACLIP® pode ser utilizado para oclusão temporária da veia 
safena autógena durante a cirurgia de bypass coronário.
O NOVACLIP® também pode ser utilizado como uma etiqueta 
de sutura.

DESCRIÇÃO
O clipe cirúrgico com mola NOVACLIP® fornece uma fixação 
e oclusão seguras das estruturas vasculares.
O NOVACLIP® foi concebido para uma fácil colocação e remoção 
quando utilizado em conjunto com uma pinça de preensão ou 
pinça cirúrgica normais. As zonas de preensão para dedos facilitam 
a colocação exata e as placas de fixação permitem que o clipe com 
mola seja devidamente colocado de acordo com a técnica cirúrgica.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Aplique o clipe cirúrgico com mola NOVACLIP®, pressionando as 
zonas de preensão para dedos entre o polegar e o dedo indicador, 
para abrir as mandíbulas, colocando-o sobre o vaso a ocluir 
e aliviando, em seguida, lentamente a pressão dos dedos. A tensão 
da mola fecha o clipe e fornece uma pressão oclusiva. Os elementos 
do clipe são radiopacos.
Um método alternativo de aplicação do clipe consiste em utilizar 
uma pinça de preensão ou pinça normal. A compressão da pinça de 
preensão ou pinça normal nas zonas de preensão para dedos abre 
as mandíbulas do clipe. Depois de soltar lentamente o instrumento, 
a ativação da mola fechará as mandíbulas do clipe.

CARACTERÍSTICAS DO DESENHO
• Leve
• Baixo perfil
• Fácil de aplicar manualmente ou com 
 ferramentas cirúrgicas normais
• Pode ser utilizado para sutura de ancoragem
• Componentes radiopacos

APRESENTAÇÃO
O clipe cirúrgico com mola NOVACLIP® é fornecido estéril, um (1) 
por embalagem. O clipe cirúrgico com mola NOVACLIP® destina-se 
a uma única utilização.

ADVERTÊNCIAS
Não reesterilizar nem reutilizar o dispositivo. A reesterilização 
e/ou reutilização podem comprometer a integridade do dispositivo. 
Isto pode levar a potenciais riscos de falha do dispositivo, que não 
consegue ter o desempenho previsto, e/ou a contaminação 
cruzada associada à utilização de dispositivos inadequadamente 
limpos ou esterilizados.
Elimine corretamente os dispositivos contaminados.

ARMAZENAMENTO
Armazene numa área seca e limpa, afastada do calor e de vapores 
químicos.

BENEFÍCIOS CLÍNICOS
O resumo do relatório de avaliação clínica, com a indicação dos 
benefícios clínicos, pode ser fornecido mediante pedido.

AVISO
Em caso de ocorrência de lesão grave no doente ou no utilizador 
deste dispositivo, notifique a Vitalitec ou as autoridades 
competentes, fornecendo detalhes sobre o acontecimento.

DIVULGAÇÃO DE INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE O PRODUTO
A Vitalitec exclui todas as garantias, quer estejam expressas ou 
implícitas na legislação em vigor ou de outro modo, incluindo, entre 
outras: Quaisquer garantias implícitas de COMERCIALIZAÇÃO ou 
ADEQUAÇÃO, uma vez que o armazenamento e o manuseamento 
deste dispositivo pelo utilizador, bem como fatores relacionados 
com o doente, o diagnóstico, o tratamento, a terapêutica cirúrgica 
e outras questões fora do controlo da Vitalitec afetam diretamente 
este dispositivo e os resultados obtidos com a sua utilização. 
A Vitalitec não se responsabiliza por PERDAS ACIDENTAIS ou 
CONSEQUENTES, DANOS ou DESPESAS decorrentes direta 
ou indiretamente da utilização deste dispositivo. A Vitalitec não 
assume nem autoriza qualquer outra pessoa a assumir em seu 
nome, qualquer outra OBRIGAÇÃO ou RESPONSABILIDADE 
adicional associada a este dispositivo.
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NOVACLIP®

Clip quirúrgico de resorte
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

INDICACIONES DE USO
El clip quirúrgico de resorte NOVACLIP® está indicado para su uso 
en cirugía vascular periférica, cardiovascular y general.
NOVACLIP® se utiliza para la oclusión temporal de los vasos 
sanguíneos. Resulta adecuado para venas y arterias, ocluye 
los vasos ateroescleróticos o normales y se puede utilizar 
sobre catéteres permanentes.
NOVACLIP® permite la oclusión temporal de la vena safena 
autógena durante la cirugía de derivación coronaria.
NOVACLIP® también se puede utilizar como marcador de sutura.

DESCRIPCIÓN
El clip quirúrgico de resorte NOVACLIP® proporciona una sujeción 
y oclusión firmes de las estructuras vasculares.
NOVACLIP® se ha diseñado para una colocación y retirada 
sencillas en combinación con unas pinzas quirúrgicas estándar. 
Los pulsadores dactilares facilitan un posicionamiento preciso y las 
almohadillas de sujeción permiten colocar correctamente el clip de 
resorte conforme a la técnica quirúrgica.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
El clip quirúrgico de resorte NOVACLIP® se aplica presionando 
los pulsadores dactilares entre el pulgar y el índice para abrir 
las mordazas, colocándolo sobre el vaso que se desea ocluir 
y liberando luego lentamente la presión digital. La tensión del 
resorte cierra el clip y proporciona una presión oclusiva. 
Los elementos del clip son radiopacos.
El clip se puede aplicar también con unas pinzas como método 
alternativo. La compresión de la pinza sobre los pulsadores dactilares 
abre las mordazas del clip. Cuando el instrumento se libera 
lentamente, el resorte cierra las mordazas del clip.

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE DISEÑO
• Liviano
• Perfil bajo
• Facilidad para su aplicación manual o con 
 los instrumentos quirúrgicos habituales
• Posibilidad de uso para el anclaje de la sutura
• Componentes radiopacos

PRESENTACIÓN
El clip quirúrgico NOVACLIP® se suministra estéril en un envase 
unitario (1 clip). El clip quirúrgico NOVACLIP® está destinado 
a un solo uso.

ADVERTENCIAS
No reesterilice ni reutilice el dispositivo. La reesterilización 
o la reutilización podrían mermar la integridad del dispositivo 
y hacer que no funcionara según lo previsto, o causar una 
contaminación cruzada asociada al uso de dispositivos no 
limpiados y esterilizados de la manera adecuada.
Es preciso desechar correctamente los dispositivos contaminados.

CONSERVACIÓN
Conservar en un lugar seco y limpio, lejos del calor y de los 
vapores químicos.

BENEFICIOS CLÍNICOS
Se puede proporcionar, previo pedido, un resumen del informe 
de evaluación clínica en el que se señalan los beneficios clínicos.

AVISO
Si ocurre alguna lesión grave al paciente o al usuario de este 
dispositivo, notifíquela de manera detallada a Vitalitec o a la 
autoridad correspondiente.

EXENCIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD SOBRE 
LA INFORMACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
Vitalitec excluye todas las garantías, tanto explícitas como 
implícitas por efecto de la ley o por otra razón, entre ellas: Cualquier 
garantía implícita de COMERCIALIZACIÓN o IDONEIDAD, puesto 
que la conservación y manipulación de este dispositivo por parte 
del usuario, así como los factores relacionados con el paciente, 
el diagnóstico, el tratamiento, el tratamiento quirúrgico y otros 
motivos ajenos al control de Vitalitec afectan directamente a este 
dispositivo y a los resultados obtenidos con su uso. Vitalitec 
no se hará responsable de la PÉRDIDA, DAÑO o GASTOS 
ACCIDENTALES o CONSECUENTES que deriven directa 
o indirectamente del uso de este dispositivo. Vitalitec no asume 
ni autoriza a ninguna otra persona a asumir en su nombre ninguna 
RESPONSABILIDAD adicional relacionada con este dispositivo.
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SVENSKA

NOVACLIP®

Kirurgisk fjäderklämma
BRUKSANVISNING

INDIKATIONER
NOVACLIP® kirurgisk fjäderklämma är indicerad för användning 
vid kirurgi i det perifera kärlsystemet, vid kardiovaskulär och 
allmän kirurgi.
NOVACLIP® används för temporär ocklusion av blodkärl. Den kan 
användas till både vener och artärer, och tillhandahåller ocklusion 
av såväl aterosklerotiska kärl som normala kärl samt kan användas 
över inneliggande katetrar.
NOVACLIP® kan användas för temporär ocklusion av patientens 
vena saphena vid koronar bypass-operation.
NOVACLIP® kan också användas som suturmärkning.

BESKRIVNING
NOVACLIP® kirurgisk fjäderklämma håller och ockluderar 
kärlstrukturer på ett säkert sätt.
NOVACLIP® är utformad för enkel placering och avtagning när 
den används tillsammans med en kirurgisk tång eller pincett av 
standardtyp. Fingergreppen underlättar korrekt placering och 
fästdynorna möjliggör placering av fjäderklämman enligt korrekt 
kirurgisk teknik.

BRUKSANVISNING
NOVACLIP® kirurgisk fjäderklämma appliceras genom att man trycker 
ihop fingergreppen mellan tummen och pekfingret så att käftarna 
öppnas, placerar klämman över kärlet som ska ockluderas och sedan 
långsamt släpper trycket från fingrarna. Fjäderspänningen gör att 
klämman stängs och ger det tryck som krävs för ocklusion. Flera 
av klämmans delar är röntgentäta.
Klämman kan också appliceras med hjälp av en tång eller pincett. 
Klämmans käftar öppnas genom att man trycker ihop fingergreppen 
med tången eller pincetten. När instrumentet långsamt lossas från 
fingergreppen aktiveras fjädern och sluter klämmans käftar.

DESIGNFUNKTIONER
• Låg vikt
• Låg profil
• Lätt att applicera manuellt eller med 
 vanliga kirurgiska verktyg
• Kan användas till att förankra suturer
• Röntgentäta delar

LEVERANS
NOVACLIP® kirurgisk fjäderklämma levereras steril, en (1) klämma 
per förpackning. NOVACLIP® kirurgisk fjäderklämma är endast 
avsedd för engångsbruk.

VARNINGAR
Produkten får ej resteriliseras och/eller återanvändas. 
Resterilisering och/eller återanvändning kan äventyra produktens 
integritet. Detta kan medföra att produkten inte fungerar så som 
avsett och/eller till smittöverföring vid användning av otillräckligt 
rengjorda och steriliserade produkter.
Kontaminerade produkter måste bortskaffas på korrekt sätt.

FÖRVARING
Förvaras på en torr och ren plats, skyddad mot värme och 
kemikalieångor.

KLINISKA FÖRDELAR
En sammanfattning av den kliniska utvärderingsrapporten som 
anger de kliniska fördelarna kan tillhandahållas på begäran.

OBS!
Vid allvarlig skada på patienten eller användaren av denna produkt 
ska Vitalitec eller tillsynsmyndighet meddelas med information om 
den inträffade händelsen.

BEGRÄNSNING AV PRODUKTANSVAR
Vitalitec utesluter alla garantier, såväl uttryckliga som underförstådda 
enligt lag eller på annat sätt, inklusive bl.a. varje underförstådd 
garanti beträffande SÄLJBARHET eller LÄMPLIGHET, eftersom 
användarens förvaring och hantering av denna produkt, samt 
faktorer relaterade till patienten, diagnosen, behandlingen, 
kirurgiska ingrepp och andra faktorer bortom Vitalitecs kontroll 
direkt påverkar denna produkt och de resultat som erhålls från 
dess användning. Vitalitec ska inte hållas ansvarigt för TILLFÄLLIG 
eller EFTERFÖLJANDE FÖRLUST, SKADA eller UTGIFT som 
uppkommer direkt eller indirekt från användningen av denna 
produkt. Vitalitec varken påtager sig eller bemyndigar någon annan 
person att för dess räkning påtaga sig något annat eller ytterligare 
ANSVAR eller SKYLDIGHET i samband med denna produkt.
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ROMÂNĂ

NOVACLIP®

Clemă chirurgicală cu resort
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE

INDICAȚII DE UTILIZARE
Clema chirurgicală cu resort NOVACLIP® este indicată pentru utilizare 
în procedurile vasculare periferice, cardiovasculare și de chirurgie 
generală.
Clema NOVACLIP® se utilizează pentru ocluzia temporară 
a vaselor de sânge. Ea este corespunzătoare pentru vene și artere, 
asigură ocluzia vaselor aterosclerotice sau a vaselor normale și 
se poate utiliza peste catetere permanente.
Clema NOVACLIP® se poate utiliza pentru ocluzia temporară a venei 
safene autologe în timpul intervențiilor chirurgicale de bypass 
coronarian.
Clema NOVACLIP® se poate utiliza și drept capăt pentru sutură.

DESCRIERE
Clema chirurgicală cu resort NOVACLIP® asigură prinderea și ocluzia 
sigură a structurilor vasculare.
Clema NOVACLIP® este proiectată pentru plasare și îndepărtare 
ușoară atunci când este utilizată în combinație cu un clește 
chirurgical standard sau o pensă. Suprafețele pentru degete 
ușurează plasarea precisă, iar tampoanele de atașare permit 
plasarea corectă a clemei cu resort conform tehnicii chirurgicale.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
Clema chirurgicală cu resort NOVACLIP® se aplică prin presarea 
suprafețelor pentru degete între degetul mare și degetul arătător 
pentru a deschide fălcile, plasându-le peste vasul de sânge a cărui 
ocluzie se dorește, eliberând apoi lent presiunea aplicată de degete. 
Tensiunea din resort închide clema și asigură presiunea pentru 
ocluzie. Elementele clemei sunt radioopace.
O metodă alternativă pentru aplicarea clemei este reprezentată 
de utilizarea unui clește sau a unei pense. Strângerea cleștelui sau 
a pensei pe suprafețele pentru degete deschide fălcile clemei. 
Când instrumentul este eliberat lent, activarea resortului va închide 
fălcile clemei.

CARACTERISTICI DE PROIECTARE
• Greutate redusă
• Nu iese în evidență
• Ușor de aplicat manual sau cu instrumente 
 chirurgicale standard
• Se poate utiliza pentru sutura de ancorare
• Componente radioopace

MOD DE PREZENTARE
Clema chirurgicală cu resort NOVACLIP® este livrată sterilă, 
câte una (1) în fiecare ambalaj. Clema chirurgicală cu resort 
NOVACLIP® este exclusiv de unică folosință.

AVERTISMENTE
Nu resterilizați și/sau reutilizați dispozitivul. Resterilizarea și/sau 
reutilizarea pot compromite integritatea dispozitivului. Acest lucru 
poate conduce la potențiale riscuri de imposibilitate de funcționare 
a dispozitivului așa cum se dorește și/sau de contaminare 
încrucișată asociată cu utilizarea unor dispozitive curățate 
și sterilizate necorespunzător.
Este necesară eliminarea corectă a dispozitivelor contaminate.

DEPOZITARE
A se depozita într-un loc uscat și curat, departe de căldură 
și vapori chimici.

BENEFICII CLINICE
Rezumatul raportului de evaluare clinică care menționează 
beneficiile clinice poate fi pus la dispoziție la cerere.

OBSERVAȚIE
În cazul în care pacientul sau utilizatorul acestui dispozitiv suferă 
orice fel de accidentare serioasă, anunțați Vitalitec sau autoritatea 
corespunzătoare și oferiți detalii.

COMUNICAREA DE INFORMAȚII REFERITOARE 
LA PRODUS
Vitalitec exclude toate garanțiile, exprese sau implicite, prin 
aplicarea legii sau de altă natură, dar fără a se limita la: Toate 
garanțiile implicite de VANDABILITATE sau CONFORMITATE, 
deoarece depozitarea și manipularea acestui dispozitiv de către 
utilizator, precum și factorii referitori la pacient, diagnostic, 
tratament, terapie chirurgicală și alte chestiuni aflate în afara 
controlului Vitalitec afectează direct acest dispozitiv și rezultatele 
obținute din utilizarea sa. Vitalitec nu va fi responsabil pentru niciun 
fel de PIERDERI INCIDENTALE sau pe cale de CONSECINȚĂ, 
PAGUBE sau CHELTUIELI cauzate direct sau indirect de utilizarea 
acestui dispozitiv. Vitalitec nu își asumă și nici nu autorizează vreo 
altă persoană să își asume nicio altă RESPONSABILITATE sau 
RĂSPUNDERE suplimentară legată de acestui dispozitiv.
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TÜRKÇE

NOVACLIP®

Cerrahi yaylı klips
KULLANMA TALİMATI

KULLANIM ENDİKASYONLARI
NOVACLIP® Cerrahi Yaylı Klipsinin periferik vasküler, kardiyovasküler 
ve genel cerrahide kullanılması endikedir.
NOVACLIP®, kan damarlarının geçici oklüzyonu için kullanılır. 
Venler ve arterler için uygundur, aterosklerotik damarlar veya 
normal damarların oklüzyonunu gerçekleştirir ve kalıcı kateterler 
üzerinden kullanılabilir.
NOVACLIP® koroner bypass cerrahisi sırasında otojen safenöz venin 
geçici oklüzyonu için kullanılabilir.
NOVACLIP® bir sütür işareti olarak da kullanılabilir.

TANIM
NOVACLIP® Cerrahi Yaylı Klipsi vasküler yapıların güvenli bir 
şekilde tutulması ve oklüzyonunu mümkün kılar.
NOVACLIP® standart bir cerrahi kavrayıcı veya forseps ile birlikte 
kullanıldığında kolay yerleştirme ve çıkarma için tasarlanmıştır. 
Parmak tutacakları doğru yerleştirmeyi kolaylaştırırken tutturma 
pedleri yaylı klipsin cerrahi tekniğe göre uygun bir şekilde 
yerleştirilmesini mümkün kılar.

KULLANMA TALİMATI
NOVACLIP® Cerrahi Yaylı Klipsi, çeneleri açmak için başparmak ile 
işaret parmağı arasında parmak tutacaklarına bastırılması, oklüzyon 
yapılacak damar üzerine yerleştirme ve sonrasında parmak basıncını 
yavaşça giderme yoluyla uygulanır. Yay gerilimi klipsi kapatır ve 
oklüzyon basıncı sağlar. Klips unsurları radyopaktır.
Klipsi uygulamanın alternatif bir yöntemi bir kavrayıcı veya forseps 
kullanmaktır. Kavrayıcı veya forsepsin parmak tutacakları üzerinde 
sıkıştırılması klips çenelerini açar. Alet yavaşça serbest bırakıldığında, 
yay aktivasyonu klips çenelerini kapatacaktır.

TASARIM ÖZELLİKLERİ
• Hafif
• Alçak Profilli
• Manuel olarak veya standart cerrahi 
 aletlerle uygulamak kolaydır
• Ankraj sütürü için kullanılabilir
• Radyopak Bileşenler

SAĞLANMA ŞEKLİ
NOVACLIP® Cerrahi Yaylı Klipsi steril ve her pakette bir (1) adet 
olacak şekilde sağlanır. NOVACLIP® Cerrahi Yaylı Klipsi sadece 
tek kullanımlıktır.

UYARILAR
Cihazı tekrar sterilize etmeyin ve/veya tekrar kullanmayın. 
Tekrar sterilizasyon ve/veya tekrar kullanım cihazın bütünlüğünü 
olumsuz etkileyebilir. Bu durum olası başarısızlık veya cihazın 
amaçlandığı şekilde performans göstermemesi ve/veya yeterince 
temizlenmemiş ve sterilize edilmemiş cihazların kullanılmasıyla 
ilişkili çapraz kontaminasyon olası risklerine neden olabilir.
Kontamine cihazların uygun şekilde atılması gerekir.

SAKLAMA
Temiz ve kuru bir yerde, ısı ve kimyasal dumanlardan uzakta 
saklayın.

KLİNİK FAYDALAR
Klinik faydaları belirten klinik değerlendirme raporu özeti istek 
üzerine sağlanabilir.

DUYURU
Bu cihazın kullanıcısında veya hastada ciddi bir yaralanma oluştuysa 
ayrıntıları Vitalitec veya uygun makama bildirin.

ÜRÜN BİLGİSİ BEYANI
Vitalitec aşağıda verilen dahil ama bunlarla sınırlı olmamak üzere 
kanunen veya başka şekilde verilen açık veya zımni tüm garantileri 
hariç tutar: Bu cihazın kullanıcı tarafından saklanması ve muamelesi 
ve ayrıca hasta, tanı, tedavi, cerrahi tedavi ve Vitalitec'in kontrolü 
dışında diğer meseleler cihazı ve kullanımından elde edilen 
sonuçları doğrudan etkilediğinden herhangi bir SATILABİLİRLİK 
veya UYGUNLUK zımni garantisi. Vitalitec bu cihazın kullanımı 
nedeniyle doğrudan veya dolaylı olarak oluşan herhangi bir ARIZİ 
veya SONUÇSAL ZARAR, ZİYAN veya MASRAFTAN yükümlü 
olmayacaktır. Vitalitec bu cihazla bağlantılı olarak herhangi bir ek 
YÜKÜMLÜLÜK veya SORUMLULUK yüklenmez ve başkasının 
da kendisi adına üstlenmesine izin vermez.
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